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)


vs.
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No. 00-2184 EM




)

WAYNE A. WOODARD,
)




)
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)

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


The State Board of Embalmers and Funeral Directors (Board) filed a complaint on 

August 17, 2000, seeking this Commission’s determination that the embalming and funeral director licenses of Wayne A. Woodard are subject to discipline for misappropriating pre-need funeral trust funds.

On November 13, 2000, the Board filed a motion for summary determination with supporting exhibits.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that (a) Woodard does not dispute and 

(b) entitle the Board to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).

We gave Woodard until November 30, 2000, to file a response to the motion, but he did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed. 

Findings of Fact

1. Woodard holds embalming License No. 005172 and funeral director License No. 000445.  Those licenses were current and active at all relevant times.  

2. In 1995, Woodard purchased Hinderliter-Woodard Funeral Homes, Inc. (HWFH), located in Oklahoma, including the pre-need trust account.  The pre-need trust account had been collateralized by the prior owners in an amount equaling approximately $350,000 under a loan agreement with Edward Jones Investment, Inc. (Edward Jones).  As part of the purchase, Woodard also agreed to assume the debts accrued by the prior owners. 

3. On or about November 11, 1997, the pre-need trust account was underfunded by approximately $159,000.  

4. HWFH was directed by the Oklahoma Insurance Commissioner to return the pre-need account to its proper funding, but failed to comply. 

5. HWFH was directed by the Oklahoma Insurance Commissioner to remove the collateralization of the pre-need trust account, but failed to comply.

6. On or about July 24, 1998, Edward Jones exercised its right to set off the pre-need funds in the amount of approximately $289,000.  

7. The pre-need trust had a shortfall of $118,000 as a result of Woodard’s improper conduct, which included an improper loan taken by Woodard in the amount of $48,000, an improper loan made by Woodard in the amount of $32,000, an accounting error of $25,000 in computing interest, and an amount of $13,000 improperly taken by Woodard as the total fee for a pre-need funeral for which Woodard had already received his ten percent commission at the time of the sale. 

8. On or about May 11, 2000, the Oklahoma State Board of Embalmers and Funeral Directors revoked Woodard’s Oklahoma embalming and funeral director licenses for misappropriating pre-need funeral trust funds. 

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to decide whether Woodard’s licenses are subject to discipline.  Section 621.045, RSMo Supp. 1999,
 and section 333.121.2.  The Board has the burden to show that Woodard has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).

I.  Section 333.121.2(4)


The Board alleges that Woodard’s licenses are subject to discipline under section 333.121.2(4), which provides:


2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *   


(4) Obtaining or attempting to obtain any fee, charge, tuition or other compensation by fraud, deception or misrepresentation[.]


Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.  State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  Deception is the act of causing someone to accept as true what is not true.  Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 298 (10th ed. 1993).  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or 

untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.  Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 744 (10th ed. 1993).


When Woodard purchased HWFH in 1995, he agreed to assume the debts accrued by the prior owners, including the debt secured by the pre-need trust account, which had been collateralized in an amount equaling approximately $350,000 under a loan agreement with Edward Jones.  Woodard’s subsequent conduct included improper loans and amounts improperly taken as the total fee for a pre-need funeral for which Woodard had already received his ten percent commission at the time of the sale.


Woodard’s conduct constitutes intentional deceit, purposeful fraud, and a misrepresentation of the truth concerning the pre-need trust account funds under the loan agreement with Edward Jones.  We conclude that Woodard’s licenses are subject to discipline for fraud, deception, and misrepresentation in obtaining compensation under section 333.121.2(4).  

II.  Section 333.121.2(5)


The Board alleges that Woodard’s licenses are subject to discipline under section 333.121.2(5), which provides for discipline for:


(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter[.]


Incompetence is a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  Misconduct is defined as “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional 

wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


Woodard’s failure to properly safeguard the pre-need trust funds establishes a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, his professional abilities.  His improper removal of trust funds, although he had already received his commissions, establishes intentional wrongdoing.  Therefore, we conclude that Woodard’s licenses are subject to discipline for incompetency and misconduct in the performance of his professional duties under section 333.121.2(5).  


Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 533.  The mental state can be inferred from all the surrounding circumstances.  Id.  We have found that Woodard acted intentionally.  Intent and indifference are mutually exclusive.  Woodard did not act with mere indifference, conscious or otherwise.  Therefore, we conclude that Woodard is not subject to discipline under section 333.121.2(5) for gross negligence.


Woodard purchased HWFH, agreed to assume the debts of the company, and subsequently removed pre-need trust funds in violation of the loan agreement with Edward Jones.  Therefore, we conclude that Woodard’s licenses are subject to discipline for fraud, misrepresentation, and dishonesty in the performance of his professional duties under section 333.121.2(5).

III.  Section 333.121.2(8)


The Board alleges that Woodard’s licenses are subject to discipline under section 333.121.2(8), which provides for discipline for having:


(8) Disciplinary action against the holder of a license or other right to practice any profession regulated by this chapter granted by another state, territory, federal agency or country upon 

grounds for which revocation or suspension is authorized in this state[.]


The Oklahoma Board revoked Woodard’s licenses upon grounds for which revocation or suspension is authorized in this state.  Therefore, we conclude that Woodard’s licenses are subject to discipline under section 333.121(8).

IV.  Section 333.121.2(13)


The Board alleges that Woodard’s licenses are subject to discipline under section 333.121.2(13), which provides for discipline for a:


(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

A professional trust or confidence arises when a person relies on the special knowledge and skills of a professional that are evidenced by professional licensure.  State Board of Nursing v. Morris, BN-85-1498, at 11 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Jan. 4, 1988).


Edward Jones relied on Woodard’s special knowledge and skills as a professional that are evidenced by his professional licensure.  Woodard violated that professional trust and confidence by improperly withdrawing pre-need trust funds in violation of the loan agreement.  We conclude that Woodard’s licenses are subject to discipline for a violation of professional trust and confidence under section 333.121.2(13).  

Summary


We grant the Board’s motion for summary determination.  


We conclude that Woodard’s licenses are subject to discipline for fraud, deception, and misrepresentation in obtaining compensation under section 333.121.2(4).  


We conclude that Woodard’s licenses are subject to discipline for incompetency and misconduct in the performance of his professional duties under section 333.121.2(5).


We conclude that Woodard is not subject to discipline under section 333.121.2(5) for gross negligence.


We conclude that Woodard’s licenses are subject to discipline for fraud, misrepresentation, and dishonesty in the performance of his professional duties under section 333.121.2(5).


We conclude that Woodard’s licenses are subject to discipline under section 333.121(8) for his license revocation in another state upon grounds for which revocation or suspension is authorized in this state.  


We conclude that Woodard’s licenses are subject to discipline for a violation of professional trust and confidence under section 333.121.2(13).


Therefore, we cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on December 7, 2000.



________________________________



SHARON M. BUSCH



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 1994 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.
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